



L

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-092

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF ORDINANCE 18-184
OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE CREATION OF THE LOCAL YOUTH DEVELOPMENT
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Kenichi DA. Takagi, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

WHEREAS, Section 23 of Republic Act No. 10742, also known as Sangguniang Kabataan Reform Act of 2015, mandates the creation of *Local Youth Development Council (LYDC)* in every city, municipality and province;

WHEREAS, the creation of the LYDC will be the enabling mechanism for meaningful youth participation through the mutual coordination of the Local Development Council (LYDC) and the Sangguniang Kabataan in the City of Muntinlupa;

WHEREAS, Section 21(c) of Republic Act 11768 otherwise known as An Act Strengthening The Sangguniang Kabataan, Institutionalizing Additional Reforms To Revitalize Youth Participation In Local Governance And By Providing Honorarium, Other Benefits, And Privileges, Amending For The Purpose Certain Sections Of Republic Act No. 10742, Otherwise Known As The "Sangguniang Kabataan Reform Act Of 2015" provides that the Pederasyon ng Sangguniang Kabataan shall convene the LYDC every three (3) months to conduct consultations with youth organizations;

WHEREAS, Section 27, supra, states that, "The local government unit may appropriate not less than one (1 %) percent of its annual budget for the Local Youth Development Office, which shall be used for the implementation of the Local Youth Development Plan (LYDP), convening the meetings of the concerned Pederasyon ng mga Sangguniang Kabataan and LYDC, as well as its operations and effective

functioning";

STORY OF

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Me

Mer

Nakakaproud







Page 2 Ordinance No. 2023-092

WHEREAS, on August 6, 2018, the Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa enacted Ordinance 18-184 also known as the Creation of the Local Youth development Council of the City of Muntinlupa;

WHEREAS, the enactment of RA 11768 in 2022 introduced new provisions which are needed to be incorporated in the existing local LYDC of the City of Muntinlupa;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, AS IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, in Session assembled that:

SECTION 1. Title - this ordinance shall be known as, "Amendments to Ordinance 18-184 also known as the Local Youth Development Council of the City of Muntinlupa;

SECTION 2. Section 4 of Ordinance 18-184 otherwise known as the Ordinance Creating the Local Youth Development Council of the City of Muntinlupa, defining its objectives, functions, compositions and appropriate funds therefor and for other purposes is hereby amended to read as follows:

"SECTION 4. Local Youth Development Council - There shall be created Local Youth Development Council in the City of Muntinlupa which shall be responsible for the formulation of policies and implementation of youth development programs, and activities organizations in coordination with various government and non-government organizations."

SECTION 3. Section 7 Letters d, i and j of Ordinance 18-184 shall be omitted;

SECTION 4. A new provision shall be inserted as follows:

"Section 10. Honoraria/Allowances – An quarterly allowance/honoraria in the amount of Two Thousand Pesos (Php2,000.00) shall be received by the LYDC members provided in Section 6 of this ordinance, comprised of the SK Federation president and SK Federation Vice President and 19 Council members. The LYDO shall issue an official list of names of such members. The same benefit shall also be received by the LYDO Secretariat. The payment of honoraria/ allowance herein stated shall be on a "subject to availability of fund basis" as well as presence/attendance in the scheduled quarterly meeting/s;

SECTION 5. Appropriations - The City Government of Muntinlupa shall incorporate in its annual budget such amount as may be necessary for the operation and effective functioning of the LYDC;

SECTION 6. Implementing Agency. The Youth Affairs and Sports Development Office (YASDO) is mandated to manage, supervise and monitor the Local Youth Development Council.

SECTION 7. Separability Clause - If, for any reason or reasons, any part or provisions of this ordinance shall be held to be unconstitutional or invalid, other parts or provisions hereof which are not affected thereby shall continue to be in full force and effect.

People's Center Building, Pulatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1/173

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!





Page 3 Ordinance No. 2023-092

SECTION 8. Repealing Clause. All previous ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance shall be deemed repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 9. Effectivity Clause - This ordinance shall take effect on Fiscal Year 2014.

ENACTED, by 10TH Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 26TH day of June 2023, on its 51st Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIÉL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLANREY A. MAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MANIERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

By M. M. K

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 4 Ordinance No. 2023-092

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President
Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

City Mayor

Norie/10th SP

12/20

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlup